Wimbledon Debenture Ticket Liability Waiver

This Liability Waiver (the "Waiver") is made and entered into as of the date of acceptance by the client (the "Client"), in connection with the purchase of Wimbledon debenture tickets (the "Tickets") facilitated by Premier Tennis Club LLC (the "Company"). By purchasing Tickets through the Company, the Client acknowledges and agrees to the following terms and conditions:

Acknowledgment of Resale Nature

The Client acknowledges that the Tickets purchased through the Company are being resold and are subject to the terms and conditions of Wimbledon debenture ticketing policies. The Company acts solely as an intermediary to facilitate the purchase and transfer of Tickets from the original debenture holder to the Client.

Assumption of Risk

The Client assumes all risks associated with attending the Wimbledon event, including but not limited to: Risks of injury, illness, or accident while attending the event; risks of changes or cancellations to the event schedule, including force majeure events.

No Guarantee of Admission or Event Changes

The Company does not guarantee the Client's admission to the event if such denial is due to the Client's failure to comply with event policies or third-party restrictions. The Company is not responsible for any event changes, including delays, rescheduling, or cancellations, made by Wimbledon or its organizers.

No Liability for Misuse or Loss

The Client is solely responsible for safeguarding the Tickets once delivered. The Company is not liable for lost, stolen, or damaged Tickets after they have been provided to the Client.

Compliance with Ticketing Rules

The Client agrees to comply with all terms, conditions, and rules set forth by Wimbledon and the original debenture ticketing policies. Any breach of these rules by the Client, including unauthorized resale or misuse of the Tickets, is the Client's sole responsibility.

Force Majeure

The Company shall not be held liable for any failure or delay in performance due to causes beyond its reasonable control, including but not limited to acts of God, government restrictions, pandemics, labor strikes, or event cancellations imposed by Wimbledon or other governing bodies.

Ticket Authenticity

While the Company makes every effort to ensure the authenticity of the Tickets, the Client agrees that the Company is not responsible for third-party disputes or actions regarding the validity of the Tickets beyond those originating from debenture policies.

Third-Party Liability

The Company is not responsible for the actions, errors, or omissions of third-party service providers, including but not limited to delivery companies, payment processors, or event organizers.

Non-Transferability

The Client agrees that the Tickets are for their personal use and may not be resold or transferred without prior written approval from the Company. Any unauthorized transfer may render the Tickets invalid.

Limitation of Liability

To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Company shall not be liable for any personal injury, property damage, or other claims arising from attendance at Wimbledon, any financial or other losses arising from event cancellations, rescheduling, or changes or any errors, omissions, or delays in the delivery of Tickets not caused by the Company's direct negligence.

Indemnification

The Client agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the Company, its directors, officers, employees, and agents from any and all claims, damages, losses, or expenses (including legal fees) arising from the Client's use of the Tickets or attendance at the event.

No Refund Policy

All sales are final. No refunds, exchanges, or cancellations will be permitted unless otherwise required by applicable law.

Dispute Resolution

Any disputes arising out of or relating to this Waiver shall be resolved through binding arbitration in accordance with the rules of the American Arbitration Association. The arbitration shall take place in the State of Georgia.

Governing Law

This Waiver shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Georgia. Any disputes arising out of or relating to this Waiver shall be resolved exclusively in the courts of the State of Georgia.

Acceptance of Terms

By purchasing Tickets through the Company, the Client acknowledges that they have read, understood, and agreed to the terms and conditions outlined in this Waiver.